«  CO N S O L I DAT E D  A N D  S E PA R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

«  s u m m a r y  »

105Notes to the consolidated and separate
financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2016

According to EBA requirements (EBA/GL/2015/08), measurement and monitoring of interest rate risk in the
banking book is done based on two approaches: economic value and net interest income (NII) volatility.
In order to assess the impact of interest rate changes on net interest income, a set of scenarios and assump-
tions are defined and used to measure net interest income volatility and potential losses.
The assessment is made using a constant balance sheet, i.e. each maturing item is replaced by an item with
similar characteristics, over a 12-month period and an instantaneous shock.

The impact of interest rate shocks on net interest income for 2016 is presented below:

The interest rates related to the local currency and the major foreign currencies
as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 were as follows:

IN RON MILLION

APPLIED SHOCK ON NET INTEREST INCOME* 2016

Parallel +200bp 189

Parallel -200bp (218)

Steepening 5Y +200bp 21

Flattening 5Y -200bp (22)

Flattening 1D +200bp 168

Steepening 1D -200bp (193)

Maximum positive impact in 2016 273

Maximum negative impact in 2016 (295)

*The change in projected Net Interest Income over a forward-looking rolling 12-month period, using a constant balance sheet
assumption and an instantaneous shock

CURRENCIES INTEREST RATE 31 DECEMBER 2016 31 DECEMBER 2015

RON ROBOR 3 months 0.90% 1.02%

EUR EURIBOR 3 months -0.32% -0.13%

EUR EURIBOR 6 months -0.22% -0.04%

USD LIBOR 6 months 1.32% 0.84%

«  CO N S O L I DAT E D  A N D  S E PA R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

«  s u m m a r y  »

106

The following table shows the average interest rates per annum obtained or offered
by the Group for its interest-bearing assets and liabilities during the 2016 financial year:

The following table shows the interest rates per annum obtained or offered
by the Group for its interest-bearing assets and liabilities during the 2015 financial year:

AVERAGE INTEREST RATE

RON EUR USD

ASSETS

Current accounts with National Bank of Romania 0.12% 0.07% 0.06%

Trading assets 3.40% 2.20% 0.09%